

13-4480-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

XUEDAN WANG, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
ELIZABETH MANCINI, MATTHEW JORDAN WAGSTER, STEPHANIE
LAUREN SKORKA, ERIN E. SPENCER, ALEXANDRA RAPPAPORT,
SARAH WHEELS, CAITLIN LESZUK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

JESSICA ANN BEST, PAUL VANCE, COURTNEY HOLT,
JANET E. GLAZIER, REBECCA E. DIXON, ERIN D. SULLIVAN,
CARLY ROCKWELL, DANA LYNN VOGEL,

Plaintiffs,

– v. –

THE HEARST CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

RACHEL BIEN, ESQ.
ADAM T. KLEIN, ESQ.
JUNO TURNER, ESQ.
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Three Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 245-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. Hearst Misconstrues *Portland Terminal* and the Legal Standard that Plaintiffs Propose.....3

 A. Hearst Fails to Identify Any Support in *Portland Terminal* for Its Primary Beneficiary Test3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Standard Includes Multiple Criteria and Is Consistent With a Totality of the Circumstances Approach.....6

 C. Hearst Should Bear the Burden of Proving an Exception to the FLSA8

 D. Plaintiffs’ Test Would Not End Internships.....10

II. Hearst Did Not Enforce Its Credit “Policy” or Run a “School-Sponsored” Internship Program11

 A. Hearst Used Its Credit “Policy” to Avoid Liability and Still Failed to Enforce It.....11

 B. Hearst’s Internship Program Was Not Comparable to the Vocational Programs that Courts Have Approved.....12

 C. Hearst Fails to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Evidence that They Received Almost No Formal Training16

III. The FLSA Covers Workers Regardless of Whether They Are Paid.....17

IV. The Court Should Review the District Court’s Class Certification Decision20

 A. This Court and the District Court Certified the Class Certification Issues20

B.	Hearst Repeats the District Court’s Errors and Does Not Respond to Plaintiffs’ Arguments	24
V.	The Court Should Reach the Summary Judgment Issue	25
A.	Efficiency and Fairness Support Deciding Summary Judgment Now	25
B.	Hearst Fails to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Summary Judgment Showing	27
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Archie v. Grand Central P’ship, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	2, 7, 28
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	17
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Blair v. Wills</i> , 420 F. 3d 823 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Brown v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 13-139-cv, --- F.3d ----, 2014 WL 2749428 (2d Cir. June 18, 2014).....	8, 19
<i>Camacho v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Capital Temps., Inc. of Hartford v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 506 F.2d 658 (2d Cir. 1974)	26
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Chrysler Fin. Corp. v. Powe</i> , 312 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	20, 25
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	24
<i>Demayo v. Palms West Hosp., L.P.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Donovan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1982)	16, 17, 18

Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.,
293 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)7, 15

James v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)22

Kaplan v. Code Blue Billing & Coding, Inc.,
504 F. App'x 831 (11th Cir. 2013)13, 14, 15

Kirkland v. Midland Mortgage Co.,
243 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2001)22

Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.,
101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996)23

Link v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.,
550 F.2d 860 (3d Cir. 1977)23

Marshall v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.,
473 F. Supp. 465 (M.D. Tenn. 1979).....14

Marshall v. Baptist Hosp. Inc.,
668 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1981)14, 15

Marshall v. Regis Educ. Corp.,
666 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1981)13, 16

McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC,
381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)26

Panache Broad. of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Richardson Elecs., Ltd.,
No. 90-C-6400, 1999 WL 1024560 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 1999)21

Petroski v. H & R Block Enters., LLC,
750 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2014)15, 17, 19

Reich v. Parker Fire Prot. Dist.,
992 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1993)15, 17, 18, 19

Richardson Elecs., Ltd. v. Panache Broad. of Pennsylvania, Inc.,
202 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2000)23

Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.,
 No. 12-56589, --- F.3d ----,
 2014 WL 2695534 (9th Cir. June 16, 2014).....9

Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium & School, Inc.,
 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Sullivan v. Pac. Indem. Co.,
 566 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1977)24

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,
 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....17, 19, 20

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....6

Velez v. Sanchez,
 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012)5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....24

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,
 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....*passim*

Washington v. CSC Credit Servs. Inc.,
 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000)22

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,
 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....20, 25

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.,
 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)*passim*

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 520.3005

Other Authorities

16 Wright & Miller, Fed. Practice & Procedure § 3931.1.....22
